ITEM NO.49

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 59 OF 2013

ASSON. OF OLD SETTLERS OF SIKKIM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, permission to file additional documents and office report))

Date: 12/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv. Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Haripriya Padmanabhan, Adv.

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bhat, Adv. Mr. Nikhil Rohatgi Adv. Mr. Vikramaditya, Adv.

Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv. Gen.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Yusuf, Adv.

Ms. Movita, Adv. for

M/S Arputham, Aruna & Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, learned senior counsel for the petitioners, prays for some time to enable the advocate-on-record to seek instructions from the petitioners whether they are desirous of pursuing prayer (c) of the Writ Petition.

List the matter on August 2, 2013.

We are informed by Mr. K.K. Venugopal, learned senior counsel, that office bearers of the first petitioner Association and particularly petitioner Nos. 2 to 8 are being pressurized to withdraw the Writ Petition.

We observe that petitioner Nos. 2 to 8 shall not be coerced or pressurized in any manner whatsoever for withdrawing the Writ Petition.

(Rajesh Dham) Court Master

(Renu Diwan) |Court Master